## **BILL**

No. 79 of 1923.

An Act to amend The Agricultural Department Act.

(Assented to , 1923.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Agricultural Department Act Amendment Act, 1923."
- 2. Section 8 is added to The Agricultural Department Act, being chapter 15 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, as follows:
- "S.—(1) The Provincial Treasurer may from time to time upon the requisition of the Minister of Agriculture advance out of the general revenue fund such sums of money as may be required to provide for the marketing of such—
  - "(a) seed grain; or
  - "(b) butter; or

"(c) eggs and poultry, as may be produced on or from the farms of, or otherwise by the ordinary administration of the Department of Agriculture:

"Provided that the net amount of outstanding advances made under the provisions of this section shall not at any one time exceed the sum of

"(2) All money received from any such marketing services shall be deposited with the Provincial Treasurer to meet the advances aforesaid, and such advances and revenue shall be accounted for as is provided by *The Treasury* Department Act.'

## THIRD SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 13 GEORGE V 1923

## BILL

An Act to amend The Agricultural Department Act.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time.....

HON. MR. HOADLEY.

EDMONTON: Printed by J. W. Jeffery, King's Printer 1923